
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 1 October 2018 

Chairman: Councillor K Walker 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Crowe 
 
To all Members of the Council 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243  
Email: Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 17 July 2018 
 

5 - 9 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive Petitions from Members of the 
Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 2017/18 
 

10 - 18 

10.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No 13.1, Councillor Paul Peacock will move and 
Councillor Neal Mitchell will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
The Government has put forward proposals via a Written Ministerial 
Statement (WMS) to allow the exploration phase of hydraulic fracturing 
(fracking) to be allowed under Permitted Development (PD). The 
Government also propose to bring the production phase of fracking under 
the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP) regime, allowing 
applications to be decided centrally by the Planning Inspectorate and the 
Secretary of State. The Department for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government are currently consulting on these proposals.  
  
If these proposals are enacted there will be no local decision making over 
applications for the exploration for shale gas and no local control over 
applications for the production stage of fracking. 
  
Therefore in responding to the Consultations ‘Permitted Development for 
shale gas exploration’ and ‘Inclusion of shale gas production projects in the 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project regime’: 
  
1. Newark and Sherwood District Council believes that local people 

have the right to be involved in the decision making of applications 
for the exploration of shale gas and applications for the production 
phase of fracking; 

 

 



2. Newark and Sherwood District Council endorses local decision 
making of fracking applications by local Minerals Planning 
Authorities; 

 
3. Newark and Sherwood District Council supports the current 

Nottinghamshire Minerals Plan and the policies within it; and 
 
4. Newark and Sherwood District Council instructs our officers to 

respond to the government consultation accordingly, by rejecting 
the changes proposed for PD and NSIP as inappropriate and with the 
view that the Nottinghamshire Minerals Plan should have primacy 
for all planning decisions at all stages of fracking. 

 
11.   Questions from Members of the Council 

 
 

12.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 20 September 2018 
 

19 - 29 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee - 12 September 2018 
 

30 - 39 

 (c)   Homes & Communities Committee - 10 September 2018 
 

40 - 45 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 18 September 2018 
 

46 - 50 

 (e)   General Purposes Committee - 6 September 2018 
 

51 - 54 

 (f)   Licensing Committee - 6 September 2018 
 

55 - 58 

 (g)   Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 July 2018 
 

59 - 61 

 (h)   Planning Committee - 24 July 2018 
 

62 - 68 

 (i)   Planning Committee - 7 August 2018 
 

69 - 76 

 (j)   Planning Committee - 4 September 2018 
 

77 - 82 

 (k)   Planning Committee - 2 October 2018 
 

To Follow 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

None 

 
 
 
 
 



NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor B Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Buttery, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor 
Mrs S Michael, Councillor D Payne, Councillor B Wells, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor P Handley, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor B Laughton, Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor T Roberts, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs S Soar, Councillor 
D Staples, Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor D Thompson, Councillor 
Mrs A Truswell and Councillor I Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Clarke, Councillor Mrs M Dobson and Councillor F Taylor 

 

15 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2018 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED:- (a) the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; and  

 
 (b) the additional interest which was declared at the meeting as follows: 
 

Member 
 
Councillor J Lee 

Agenda Item No. 
 
Agenda Item No. 9 – Newark Community 
Governance Review Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest  
 

 

17 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 2



18 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman expressed his thanks, on behalf of the Council, to firefighters from the 
district who had assisted colleagues in dealing with the recent moor fires in 
Lancashire.  
 

19 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D Lloyd referred to the motion agreed by Nottinghamshire County Council 
to prepare a business case for the creation of a unitary authority for the county.  He 
advised that the districts would cooperate in the compilation of the business case but 
this Council’s views on any proposal would not be made until the business case had 
been completed.   
 
Members of the Council noted and endorsed the stance taken by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 

20 NEWARK COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Acting Chief Executive which sought to 
approve and publish final proposals for the Communit
[...]
nt Committee – 26 June 2018 

 
(e) General Purposes Committee – 14 June 2018 

 
(f) Licensing Committee – 14 June 2018 

 
(g) Planning Committee – 5 June and 3 July 2018 
 

Agenda Page 8



 
Meeting closed at 7.46 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



COUNCIL MEETING – 9 OCTOBER 2018 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to give Members the opportunity to review the Annual 

Treasury Outturn report, copy attached at Appendix A. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1. In January 2010 the Council formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management which requires that the Council receives regular reports on its treasury 
management activities including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of 
the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 

 
2.2. The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its 

treasury management policies and practices to the Audit & Accounts Committee and for 
the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the Section 151 
Officer, who will act in accordance with the Council’s policies and practices. 

 
2.3. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18 was approved by Council on 9 

March 2017 and the Outturn report is the last report for the financial year, required by the 
Code.   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Treasury Outturn position for 2017/18 be noted. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Tara Beesley on extn. 5328 
 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 

  

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 9



 APPENDIX A 
 
ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2017/18 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (‘the Code’) which requires local authorities to produce annually 
Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Sta
[...]
od Homes by £57,525.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable a resource to be put in place to enable Newark & Sherwood Homes to 
deliver immediate commencement of the resident liaison function to support the 
Yorke Drive estate regeneration project. 
 

41 URGENCY ITEM - FUNDING FOR SECURITY WORKS AT NEWARK LORRY PARK 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to approve an additional capital budget of £40,000 
to fund the installation of a barrier and entry control system to Newark Lorry Park and 
additional revenue funding for security staff for an interim period. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  

Agenda Page 25



 
Reason for Decision 
 
To improve the security at Newark Lorry Park. 
 

42 URGENCY ITEM - IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to create a capital scheme of £200,000 to fund the 
purchases of the licences and the implementation of a new Financial Management 
System.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To refresh the Council’s Financial Management System which has been in place since 
2004. 
 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

44 TRUCK CARTELS LITIGATION 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Deputy Chief Executive regarding 
ongoing litigation.  
 

(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

45 FORMER ROBIN HOOD HOTEL - PROPOSED JOINT VENTURE SCHEME WITH MF 
STRAWSON LIMITED 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Deputy Chief 
Executive regarding a proposed joint venture scheme with MF Strawson Ltd for the 
former Robin Hood Hotel.  
 

(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

46 CASTLE GATEHOUSE - REVIEW AND PROPOSALS 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Director- Customers 
regarding proposals for the Castle Gatehouse.  
 

(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
Meeting closed at 7.28 pm. 
 
Chairman 
 Agenda Page 26



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Roberts, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor F Taylor 

 

14 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
15 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that the Council would undertake an audio recording of the meeting. 

 
16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 LIST OF COMMITTEE DECISIONS (JUNE 2016 TO PRESENT DAY) 
 

 NOTED the decisions of the Economic Development Committee between June 
2016 and the present day. 

 
18 FORWARD PLAN - SEPTEMBER 2018 TO AUGUST 2019 

 
 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of some of the items that would be 

submitted to the Economic 
[...]
t in relation to Gladstone House be added to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.55 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 45



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor N Mison (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor D Staples, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead and Councillor P Peacock 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope and Councillor Mrs A Truswell 

 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor T Wendels declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 – Active4Today 
Performance Report as he is a Southwell Leisure Centre Trustee. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute No. 5, Active4Today – 2017/2018 Annual Report. The Minute should read: 
“A Member commented that the report indicated that there were no equalities and 
diversity issues and it was asked how that could be when the report indicated that 
areas of deprivation had declined”. 
 
AGREED  that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting 
  held on 26 June 2018, be approved as a correct record and  
  signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 PRESENTATION BY EAS
[...]
t 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 58



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 

Councillor B Crowe, Councillor D Payne and Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Handley 

 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

48 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services, presented the Treasury Outturn report for 
2017/18. The Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 were approved 
by Council on 9th March 2017 and the Outturn report was the last report for the 
financial year, required by the CIPFA Code. It had been prepared on the basis of the 
draft final accounts 
 

He drew the attention of the Committee to one prudential indicator which had been 
breached during the period. The prudential indicator ‘Interest Rate Exposure’ limit 
was exceeded was £2.181m for one day during February 2018. The timing of receipt 
of income meant that excess funds were receipted into the bank account, which 
needed to be invested, as the money would have been at greater risk due to 
breaching the counterparty investment limit should they not have been. This arose as 
there was a cash limit on this indicator, rather than a percentage basis, as set within 
the Treasury Management Strategy approved at Council on 9
[...]
ails of changes to the audit plan, recommendations 
made and the number implemented, other additional work undertaken and the 
delivery of the plan. Members heard that officers were working to improve the audit 
process with Business Managers to better respond to work pressures.  
 
AGREED That the Audit & Accounts Committee consider and comment upon the 
annual internal audit report. 
 

55 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented the committee workplan.  
 
AGREED that the Committee workplan be noted.  
 

56 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Wednesday 28 November 2018 at 10am. A training session for Members of the 
Committee would be held prior to the meeting, at 9am.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.55 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 61



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 24 July 2018 at 3.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Payne (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
F Taylor, Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor I Walker, Councillor B Wells 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Handley (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Dobson and 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 

 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor P Duncan declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Site of Robin 
Hood Hotel, 1-3 Lombard Street, Newark (18/01020/FULM) as he is the Chairman of 
the Nottingham Building Preservation Trust. 
 

44 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be approved as a 
  correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46 SITE OF ROBIN HOOD HOTEL, 1-3 LOMBARD STREET, NEWARK (18/01020/FULM 
(MAJOR) AND (18/01021/LBC) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Growth & 
Regeneration, which sought to re-develop the site of the Robin Hood into a mixed use 
scheme of commercial development and a 66 bed hotel. Unlike the previously 
withdrawn schemes, the current applications sought to retain the façade and some 
additional walls of the Robin Hood buildings in the development.  The design of the 
current proposal had evolved following pre-application discussions with interested 
parties including Historic England and Travelodge as the end occupier of the hotel.   
 
As clarified by the submitted Design and Access Statement, the scheme proposed 
commercial development at ground floor.  This took the form of commercial units, a 
hotel entrance and supporting ancillary hotel spaces.  The intermediate, first and 
second floors provided hotel accommodation and supporting ancillary 
hotel/commercial spaces.  The ground and intermediate floors would contain three 
commercial units.  

Agenda Page 62

Agenda Item 12h



 
The proposed use of these units would be flexible to allow shop (Class A1); financial 
and professional services (Class A2); café/restaurant (Class A3); and leisure (Class D2) 
uses. The first and second floors provided a total of 66 beds of hotel accommodation, 
linen areas and stores.  
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a neighbouring party 
and Historic England. 
 
The Business Manager Growth & Regeneration informed the Committee that Officers 
had agreed that the revised comments received from the Historic England as detailed 
in the Schedule of Communication and the revised wording to Condition 3 was 
appropriate and therefore should be amended to read as follows:  
[...]
87 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

88 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

89 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 There were none. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.11 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the meeting held on 17 July 2018
	9 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2017/18
	12a Policy & Finance Committee - 20 September 2018
	Exempt Minutes , 20/09/2018 Policy & Finance Committee

	12b Economic Development Committee - 12 September 2018
	12.09.18 - ED Exempt Minutes , 12/09/2018 Economic Development Committee

	12c Homes & Communities Committee - 10 September 2018
	12d Leisure & Environment Committee - 18 September 2018
	12e General Purposes Committee - 6 September 2018
	12f Licensing Committee - 6 September 2018
	12g Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 July 2018
	12h Planning Committee - 24 July 2018
	Exempt Minutes , 24/07/2018 Planning Committee

	12i Planning Committee - 7 August 2018
	12j Planning Committee - 4 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor B Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Buttery, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor P Handley, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor D Payne, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor T Roberts, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor D Staples, Councillor F Taylor, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor Mrs A Truswell, Councillor I Walker and 
Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor Mrs S Soar 

 

24 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2018 
 

 AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on the 17 July 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED  the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the meeting. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

27 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the new Chief Executive – John Robinson to his first meeting 
of the Council.  He also thanked all those communities for the work that had been 
undertaken in hosting the Tour of Britain in the District. 
 

28 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D Lloyd advised Members of the Parish Conference hosted by North 
Muskham Parish Council which was to take place on Saturday, 13 October 2018. 
 
Councillor Lloyd also referred to the illegal traveller encampment on the car park at 



Newark Sports & Fitness Centre.  He thanked all those involved for the swift removal 
of the encampment and particularly the Police and Active4Today staff for dealing with 
the aggressive travellers. 
 
In respect of the County Council proposal for a single unitary authority, Councillor 
Lloyd advised that all District and Borough Councils had been invited for a meeting on 
5 November 2018 and it was anticipated that the business case would be reported to 
the County Council at their meeting to be held on 13 December 2018. 
 
Councillor R B Laughton, as the Chairman of the Homes & Communities Committee, 
advised Members of the £18m funding announcement for improvements along the 
A614, including Ollerton roundabout.  He expressed his thanks to Mark Spencer MP 
for his role in securing this funding. 
 

29 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

30 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO. 10 TO RECEIVE PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, Councillor Mrs C Brooks presented 
a petition to the Council on behalf of residents and businesses in Edwinstowe.  This 
petition called upon the Council to consider the installation of CCTV cameras on 
Edwinstowe High Street.  The petition, signed by 620 people, was presented to the 
Chairman. 
 

31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Business Manager - Financial Services which 
provided an opportunity for Members to review the Annual Treasury report.  The 
Council was required to receive regular reports on its treasury management activities 
including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid 
year review and an annual report.  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2017/18 was approved by Council on 9 March 2017 and the Outturn report was the 
last report for the financial year.   
 
AGREED that the Treasury Outturn position for 2017/18 be noted. 
 

32 NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.1, Councillor P Peacock moved and 
Councillor N Mitchell seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“The Government has put forward proposals via a Written Ministerial Statement 
(WMS) to allow the exploration phase of hydraulic fracturing (fracking) to be allowed 
under Permitted Development (PD). The Government also propose to bring the 
production phase of fracking under the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
(NSIP) regime, allowing applications to be decided centrally by the Planning 
Inspectorate and the Secretary of State. The Department for Housing, Communities 



and Local Government are currently consulting on these proposals.  
 
If these proposals are enacted there will be no local decision making over applications 
for the exploration for shale gas and no local control over applications for the 
production stage of fracking. 
 
Therefore in responding to the Consultations ‘Permitted Development for shale gas 
exploration’ and ‘Inclusion of shale gas production projects in the Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Project regime’: 
 
1. Newark & Sherwood District Council believes that local people have the right to 

be involved in the decision making of applications for the exploration of shale 
gas and applications for the production phase of fracking; 

 
2. Newark & Sherwood District Council endorses local decision making of fracking 

applications by local Minerals Planning Authorities; 
 
3. Newark & Sherwood District Council supports the current Nottinghamshire 

Minerals Plan and the policies within it; and 
 
4. Newark & Sherwood District Council instructs our officers to respond to the 

Government consultation accordingly, by rejecting the changes proposed for PD 
and NSIP as inappropriate and with the view that the Nottinghamshire Minerals 
Plan should have primacy for all planning decisions at all stages of fracking.” 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 26.4, Councillor R V Blaney moved and 
Councillor D J Lloyd seconded an amendment to the motion to change the wording 
according to the following: 
 
(a) Insert “non” before hydraulic in the second line; 
(b) Insert “and Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy respectively” 

after the word Government in the final line of the first paragraph; and 
(c) In (2), delete the words ‘Newark & Sherwood District Council endorses’ and 

replace with “Newark & Sherwood District Council supports the position of 
Nottinghamshire County Council and agrees that” and delete the word ‘by’ and 
insert the words “should remain with”. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 25.4 Councillors P Peacock and N 
Mitchell accepted the amendment which accordingly became the substantive motion, 
as follows: 
 
“The Government has put forward proposals via a Written Ministerial Statement 
(WMS) to allow the exploration phase of non-hydraulic fracturing (fracking) to be 
allowed under Permitted Development (PD). The Government also propose to bring 
the production phase of fracking under the Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Projects (NSIP) regime, allowing applications to be decided centrally by the Planning 
Inspectorate and the Secretary of State. The Department for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government and Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
respectively are currently consulting on these proposals.  
 



If these proposals are enacted there will be no local decision making over applications 
for the exploration for shale gas and no local control over applications for the 
production stage of fracking. 
 
Therefore in responding to the Consultations ‘Permitted Development for shale gas 
exploration’ and ‘Inclusion of shale gas production projects in the Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Project regime’: 
 
1. Newark & Sherwood District Council believes that local people have the right to 

be involved in the decision making of applications for the exploration of shale 
gas and applications for the production phase of fracking; 

 
2. Newark & Sherwood District Council supports the position of Nottinghamshire 

County Council and agrees that local decision making of fracking applications 
should remain with local Minerals Planning Authorities; 

 
3. Newark & Sherwood District Council supports the current Nottinghamshire 

Minerals Plan and the policies within it; and 
 
4. Newark & Sherwood District Council instructs our officers to respond to the 

government consultation accordingly, by rejecting the changes proposed for PD 
and NSIP as inappropriate and with the view that the Nottinghamshire Minerals 
Plan should have primacy for all planning decisions at all stages of fracking.” 

 
The substantive motion, on being put to the vote was declared carried unanimously. 
 

33 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 There were no questions from Members of the Council. 
 

34 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

 (a) Policy & Finance Committee – 20 September 2018 
 
(b) Economic Development Committee – 12 September 2018 
 
(c) Homes & Communities Committee – 10 September 2018 
 

Minute No. 23 – Castle House Update Report 
 
Councillor Laughton informed the Council that following the move to Castle 
House, the footfall of visitors to Castle House, in comparison to Kelham Hall, 
had increased by 80%. 

 
(d) Leisure & Environment Committee – 18 September 2018 
 
(e) General Purposes Committee – 6 September 2018 
 
(f) Licensing Committee – 6 September 2018 
 



(g) Audit & Accounts Committee – 25 July 2018 
 
(h) Planning Committee – 24 July 2018 
 

Minute No. 46 – Site of Robin Hood Hotel, 1-3 Lombard Street, Newark 
(18/01020/FULM) (Major) and (18/01021/LBC) 
 
Councillor Payne informed the Council that the applications in respect of the 
Robin Hood Hotel site had not been ‘called in’ for determination by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
(i) Planning Committee – 7 August 2018 
 
(j) Planning Committee – 4 September 2018 
 
(k) Planning Committee – 2 October 2018 
 

Minute Nos. 100 & 101 – Kelham Hall Ltd, Kelham Hall, Main Road, Kelham, 
Nottinghamshire (17/02071/FULM), (17/02075/ADV) and (18/00947/LBC) 
 
Councillor D Payne advised the Council that a resident of Kelham had 
submitted a complaint to the Ombudsman that the Council had ignored 
planning representations when approving these applications.  He added that 
the Ombudsman had now confirmed they would not investigate the complaint. 

 
35 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 AGREED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
36 MINUTES FOR NOTING 

 
 (a) Policy & Finance Committee – 20 September 2018 

 
Minute No. 45 - Former Robin Hood Hotel – Prosed Joint Venture Scheme with 
MF Strawson Limited 

 
The Committee discussed the exempt minute regarding the proposed joint 
venture scheme with M F Strawson Ltd for the former Robin Hood Hotel. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 



Chairman 


